# CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE AGENDA

October 19, 2020 3:00 PM Zoom Virtual Meeting Room Meeting ID: 399-700-0062 / Password: LCBOC https://zoom.us/j/3997000062?pwd=SUdLYVFFcmozWnFxbm0vcHRjWkVIZz09 Pages **CALL MEETING TO ORDER** 2 **APPROVAL OF MINUTES** Minutes of meeting dated: September 28, 2020 **APPROVAL OF AGENDA CALL TO THE PUBLIC** REPORTS **ACTION ITEMS** 5 6.1. Lindhout Invoice #2020-0802 Final Invoice for Sheriff Storage Facility: \$53.03 6 6.2. J.S. Vig Request for Change Order #65

Central Dispatch Facility - As built survey: \$950

#### 7. NEW BUSINESS

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

8. ADJOURNMENT

## **CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE**

### **MEETING MINUTES**

September 28, 2020, 3:00 PM Zoom Virtual Meeting Room Meeting ID: 399-700-0062 / Password: LCBOC https://zoom.us/j/3997000062?pwd=SUdLYVFFcmozWnFxbm0vcHRjWkVIZz09

Members Present: Robert Bezotte, Douglas Helzerman, Gary Childs

#### 1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order by Commissioner Helzerman at 3:00 p.m.

#### 2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Minutes of Meeting Dated: August 17, 2020

Motion to approve the minutes as presented.

Moved By G. Childs Seconded By R. Bezotte

Yes (3): R. Bezotte, D. Helzerman, and G. Childs

Motion Carried (3 to 0)

#### 3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion to approve the Agenda as presented.

Moved By G. Childs Seconded By R. Bezotte

Yes (3): R. Bezotte, D. Helzerman, and G. Childs

Motion Carried (3 to 0)

#### 4. CALL TO THE PUBLIC

None.

5. REPORTS

#### 5.1 Central Dispatch Facility Project Update

Valerie Vig reported to the Committee on the status of punch-list items.

- Working with vendor on delamination of the lobby door
- Cleaning stains on windows-will share product info with Facility Services and Central Dispatch
- Drain and handrails should be completed in the next 2 weeks
- Bumper sleeves for bollards at the dumpster enclosure are pending completion

#### 6. ACTION ITEMS

#### 6.1 Lindhout Invoice #2020-0926

Central Dispatch Facility: \$603.63

Brad Alvord presented the Invoice.

Motion to approve payment.

Moved By R. Bezotte Seconded By G. Childs

Yes (3): R. Bezotte, D. Helzerman, and G. Childs

#### Motion Carried (3 to 0)

#### 6.2 J.S. Vig Change Order #19

Central Dispatch Facility, includes RFCO 59R: \$1,606

Brad Alvord presented the Invoice.

Motion to approve Change Order.

Moved By G. Childs Seconded By R. Bezotte

Yes (3): R. Bezotte, D. Helzerman, and G. Childs

Motion Carried (3 to 0)

#### 6.3 J.S. Vig Pay Application #21

Central Dispatch Facility: \$25,915.94

Brad Alvord presented the Pay Application.

Motion to approve payment.

Moved By R. Bezotte Seconded By G. Childs

Yes (3): R. Bezotte, D. Helzerman, and G. Childs

#### Motion Carried (3 to 0)

#### 6.4 Gregg Bugala Artistry Final Invoice

Central Dispatch Facility Mural: \$2,500

Brad Alvord presented the Invoice. Chad confirmed the work is complete and they are happy with the final product.

Motion to approve payment.

Moved By G. Childs Seconded By R. Bezotte

Yes (3): R. Bezotte, D. Helzerman, and G. Childs

Motion Carried (3 to 0)

#### 7. NEW BUSINESS

#### 7.1 Schedule Next Meeting

The next meeting is scheduled for Monday, October 19, 2020 at 3:00 p.m.

#### 8. ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 3:18 p.m.

Moved By G. Childs Seconded By R. Bezotte

Yes (3): R. Bezotte, D. Helzerman, and G. Childs

Motion Carried (3 to 0)

atali It

Natalie Hunt, Recording Secretary

www.lindhout.com



10465 Citation Drive, Brighton, Michigan 48116

810-227-5668

## MONTHLY INVOICE

**BILL TO** 

Jeff Warder Livingston County Sheriff 150 S. Highlander Way Howell, MI 48843 Date Aug 01, 2020 Invoice # 2020-0802 Project Name LC Sheriff - Storage Facility Project No 18041 Please Remit By Aug 31, 2020 Payment Terms 30(days) Balance Due: \$53.03

## Project Description: LC Sheriff - Storage Facility

COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

THANK YOU FOR LETTING US BE PART OF THIS PROJECT.

	Fee Su	immary	Previous	ly Invoiced	Current Invoice		Remaining	
	%	Stipulated	% phase Completed	Amount Billed	% complete	Value of Completed	Amount remaining	
01 Schematic Design	10.00%	\$3,766.02	100.00%	\$3,766.01	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	
02 Design Development	20.00%	\$7,532.03	100.00%	\$7,532.03	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	
03 Construction Documents	50.00%	\$18,830.08	100.00%	\$18,830.08	0.00%	\$0.00	-\$0.01	
04 Bidding Administration	3.00%	\$1,129.80	100.00%	\$1,129.80	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	
05 Construction Administration	17.00%	\$6,402.23	99.17%	\$6,349.20	100.00%	\$53.03	\$0.00	
	100.00%	\$37,660.15	99.86%	\$37,607.12	0.14%	\$53.03	\$0.00	
					\$53.03			
				Previous Balance:				
				Payments Received:			\$992.35	
				Ac	count Balanc	e:	\$53.03	

Please make payments to Lindhout Associates.

## REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER



RFCO Number Date:	65 October 9, 2020	Description & Reason for Scope Change:						
Project Name: JS Vig Project #: Owner Project #:	Livingston County 911 - Dispatch center 1673		Per County's request add for as- survey of forebay & basin volu calculations for SESC permit					
To:	Brad Alvord - Lindhout Associates			clos	seout			
Subcontractors Scope	e Change CSI Description	Contractor	Quantity	Unit Cost		Cost		
01 71 23	Prepare as-built survey of forebay & basin volume calculations	BOSS Engineering	1	\$950.00	\$	950.00		
					\$			
					\$	-		
					\$	-		
					\$	-		
Subtotal					\$ \$	950.00		
General Contractors S	Scope Change CSI Description		Overtite	Usik Cost				
CSI Code 1-010	Project Management		Quantity	Unit Cost	\$	otal Cost		
1-020	Superintendent				\$			
1-024	Builder's Risk				<u> </u>			
1-025	Insurance		1.10%					
1-030	Laborers				\$	-		
1-070	Clean Up				\$	-		
1-125	Bond				\$	-		
					\$	-		
					\$	-		
Subtotal					\$	950		
Allowable Fee			4.50%		Waiveo	1		
Subcontractor + Gene	eral Contractor Total				\$	950		
			Total Prop	osed Time Increase:	N/A			
Rangelli	10/09/20. B/ML	A2 10	12 200			M/80142224024024		
CONTRACTOR	DATE ARCHITECT	DATI	13-20	OWNER		DATE		

CONTRACTOR J.S. Vig Construction Company

Attach detailed description and subcontractor bids

HOWEL PHONE	AST GRAND I .L, MICHIGAN			[	CON	TRACT CH	ANG	E ORI	REF	ID 1	8731	18-	ct Code 272-1 Iumber	
CLIENT NA	ME:	IS VIG CON	ISTRUCTIC		ANY							Clien	Code	
ORDERED	BY: VAL	ERIE VIG		CONT	ACT NAM	AE: RANTH	AN SA	NGOLI	 LI					
ADDRESS/S	SUITE: <u>1</u>	5040 CLEA	STREET									Clier	nt Type	
CITY, STAT	E, ZIP:	PLYMOUTH		М	<b>4</b> 81 <sup>°</sup>	70						10/9	/2020	
PHONE:	734-283-	3002	ALTERN	ATE PHONE	:		F	AX:				Proje	ct Type	
EMAIL:	VALVIG@	JSVIG.CO	M	A/I	P CONTA	СТ:						CON	IMER.	
-	CARRIE			-	ACCOUNT							Proj	ect Mgr.	
						ICATION T	,,					FECH		
						T FOR THE WO IODIFICATIONS						Date		
												10/9/2020		
CONDITION	IS (ATTACHE	D), PROFESS	SIONAL SERV	ICES WILL I	BE PERFO	NCE WITH BO DRMED AT THE NS ARE INCORI	BELOV	V REFEF	RENCED	LOCAT	ION AN	MS AND D AS DEI	FINED BY	
LOT(S)	8	SUBDIVISION		LIBER/P	PAGE	QUARTER	SECT	TION	TOW	NSHIP/C	ITY	CO	UNTY	
<b>'-</b> 34-200-0'				N/	'A	NE		34	Н	OWELL		LIVIN	GSTON	
F	PROPERTY A	DDRESS:	300	HI	IGHLAN	DER WAY		HOWE	LL					
VOLUME		OF FOREE		ASIN SESC CL		of WORK								
				FEE A	ND TEF	RMS OF PA	YMEN	IT						
🗆 est	IMATE OF	HOURLY S	ERVICES	\$			(ES1		ONLY-N	OT A QL	JOTE)			
🗹 FIXE	ED FEE	\$	950			DEPOS	IT	\$		0		· · · · ·		
* PLUS RE!	MBURSEMI	ENT OF COS	TS IN ACCO	RDANCE V	VITH BOS	SS ENGINEER	ING'S I	PREVAI	LING S	TANDA	RD FEI	E SCHE	DULE	
I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE CONTRACTED BOSS ENGINEERING TO PERFORM THESE SERVICES AND AGREE TO PAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PROVISIONS AND THE OTHER GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. I ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT AND REVIEW OF A COPY OF BOSS ENGINEERING'S GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. I FURTHER ACCEPT AND AGREE TO SAID TERMS AND CONDITIONS.														
AUTHORIZ	ZED SIGNAT	URE:						D,	ATE:	L				
PRINT NA	ME:		···					TI	TLE:					
		PLEA				ONTRACT CHAI IR OFFICE. TH			D		1 OF :	2		

#### BOSS ENGINEERING GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES: Client is responsible for meeting all municipal and other governmental requirements, including but not limited to those respecting land division, zoning, hazardous material disclosures and environmental protection. Payment of Boss Engineering's fee and reimburseable expense is not contingent upon approval by the municipal or governmental agency to which it may be submitted, and shall be paid in accordance with this agreement. Client will provide for right of entry of all necessary personnel and equipment in order to complete the work. Client is responsible for providing all available information relevant to the work and site, including information regarding any known underground structures or utilities.

2. CHANGES IN WORK: All changes and additional services requested by the Client will be charged in accordance with the prevailing Standard Fee Schedule, and Boss Engineering may require written Instructions before proceeding with such work. In the event that municipal or governmental requirements necessitate additional services beyond the stated scope of work, the prevailing Standard Fee Schedule shall apply.

3. TERMINATION: In the event of termination of this agreement by either party, the Client shall within fifteen days of termination pay Boss Engineering for all services rendered and all reimbursable costs incurred by Boss Engineering up to the date of termination, in accordance with the payment provisions of this Agreement. Either party may terminate this Agreement for cause upon giving the other party not less than seven (7) calendar days' written notice for any of the following reasons: (1) Substantial failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and through no fault of the terminating party; (2) Assignment of this Agreement or transfer of the Project by either party to any other entity without the prior written consent of the other party; (3) Suspension of the Project or Boss Engineering's services by the Client for more than ninety (90) days, consecutive or in the aggregate; (4) Material changes in the conditions under which this Agreement was entered into, the Scope of Services or the nature of the Project, and the failure of the parties to reach agreement on the compensation and schedule adjustments necessitated by such changes. In the event of any termination that is not the fault of Boss Engineering, the Client shall pay Boss Engineering, in addition to payment for services rendered and reimbursable costs incurred, for all expenses reasonably incurred by Boss Engineering in connection with the orderly termination of this Agreement, including but not limited to demobilization, reassignment of personnel, associated overhead costs and all other expenses directly resulting from the termination. The retainer held by Boss Engineering is NON REFUNDABLE. The Client is responsible for payment of any costs which exceed the amount of the retainer.

4. ASSIGNS: Neither party may assign or transfer its duties or interest in this agreement without written consent of the other. Said consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

5. AUTHORIZATION: The undersigned individually represents their actual authority to contract on behalf of the Client, and shall indemnify and hold Boss Engineering harmless against any claims of lack of authority, including payment of the fees and charges.

6. LIABILITY: Unless otherwise agreed by a separate agreement signed by the parties, the Client agrees to limit claims of liability of Boss Engineering or of any of its employees and agents arising from professional acts, errors or omissions, to a total aggregate sum not to exceed Twenty-Five thousand (\$25,000.00) Dollars or the total fee for services rendered on the project, whichever is greater.

7. FEES FOR SERVICE: The Client agrees to pay for the services rendered in accordance with Boss Engineering's prevailing Standard Fee Schedule, unless a quoted fixed fee is provided. Any quoted fixed fee agreed upon shall be for the work specifically described within this contract. Any changes requested by the Client or governmental agency not covered within the scope of work will be charged in accordance with Boss Engineering's

prevailing Standard Fee Schedule in addition to the fixed quoted fee. For all field services, fees will be charged from the time the employees leave the office until the time they return. All fees will be governed by Michigan law.

8. RETAINER: The retainer will be applied to the final invoice for the Project.

**9. EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT:** In addition to charges for services, Client agrees to reimburse Boss Engineering for the following: (a) Subcontracting, sub-consulting, labor testing fees, UPS and FedEx deliveries, U.S. Postal mailings including 3rd party mailings, all to be billed at cost plus 15% administrative service fee; (b) Blueprinting, sepias, plotting, printing, reproduction (of print or computer media) or photography, all shall be billed in accordance with the prevailing Standard Fee Schedule. Returned checks will be assessed with a \$25.00 charge.

**10. INVOICING:** Progress invoices will be sent monthly, and a final bill will be sent upon completion of services rendered. Charges for personnel and reimbursable expenses will be shown. Each invoice is due within ten (10) days of the invoice date. Any objection to the billing shall be walved if not made in writing within such time period. Non-payment of any portion will be grounds for suspension or termination of work. Finance charges on past due accounts shall be at the rate of one and one-half (1.5%) percent per month unless limited by law, in which event, then at the maximum rate permitted by law. Client shall be responsible for the payment of all costs incurred in collection of delinquent accounts, including attorney fees. Payment thereafter shall first be applied to accrued finance charges, then to the unpaid principal.

11. RECORDING: Surveys that conform to governing statute may be recorded with the Register of Deeds upon payment in full, unless Client gives written contrary instructions. Client shall be responsible for recording fees.

**12. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS:** All reports, drawings, plans, specifications, field data, notes, calculations, estimates and other documents prepared by Boss Engineering shall remain its property, and should any plans, reports or work be furnished for which payment is not made, Client agrees to return the documents and not use them without the written consent of Boss Engineering.

**13. COPYRIGHT:** It is agreed that all drawings and data are the instruments of service of Boss Engineering, who shall be named the author, and who shall retain all common law, statutory and other rights, including copyrights. Client agrees not to use these drawings and data or permit any reuse or modification to be made to them without the prior written consent of Boss Engineering. The transfer of the CADD files for use by the Client shall not be deemed a sale and Boss Engineering makes no warranty, either express or implied, of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose.

**14. APPEARANCE AS WITNESS:** Should the need arise, by subpoena or otherwise, for any personnel of Boss Engineering to appear as a witness (whether in court, for deposition or in any other forum) in conjunction with or concerning the project, whether as an expert or otherwise, Client shall pay their time at one and one-half (1.5) times the prevailing Standard Fee Schedule.

**15. DISPUTE RESOLUTION:** Any claims or disputes made during design, construction or post-construction between the Client and Boss Engineering shall be submitted to non-binding mediation. Client and Boss Engineering agree to include a similar mediation agreement with all contracts, subcontractors, sub-consultants, suppliers or fabricators, thereby providing for mediation as the primary method for dispute resolution between all parties.

**16. WHOLE AGREEMENT:** This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and shall be deemed to supersede and cancel any other agreement between the parties relating to the transactions contemplated in this agreement. None of the previous and contemporaneous negotiations, preliminary drafts, or previous versions of this agreement leading up to its execution and not set forth in this agreement shall be used by any of the parties to construe or affect the validity of this agreement. Each party acknowledges that no representation, inducement, or condition not set forth in this agreement has been made or relied on by either party.

#### I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE ABOVE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

DATE:

TITLE: \_\_\_\_\_

PRINT NAME:

2 OF 2